
Park Place Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors Staff: 
Cathy Powell, Chairman Angel Montagna, District Manager 
Erica Lavina, Vice Chairman Leland Wilson, District Counsel 
Bill Berra, Assistant Secretary Gabe Montagna, Field Services 
Eric Bullard, Assistant Secretary 
Mike Foley, Assistant Secretary 

 REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, October 15, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. 

Join Teams Meeting  
Meeting ID: 226 049 247 596 2 Passcode: W3C5UT2u 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance 
if you are planning to call into the meeting. 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call

2. Motion to Approve the Agenda

3. Staff Reports

A. Landscape

i. Field Inspection Report…………………….................................................................Page 2 

ii. Discussion on Landscaping

B. Aquatics Report................................................................................................................Page 35 

C. District Engineer

D. District Counsel

E. District Manager

4. Business Items

A. Consideration of RX Turf Installation Proposal………………………………………..Page 46 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01; Goals and Objectives FY 2026………………...Page 47 

C. Discussion of Resident Letter for Street Parking...…………...………………………...Page 52 

D. Acceptance of LLS Tax Solutions Inc., Arbitrage Services Engagement Letter………..Page 53 

5. Business Administration

A. Consideration of Minutes from the Meeting held September 17, 2025…………….......Page 60 

B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenances Expenditures for September 2025........Page 65 

C. Consideration of September 2025 Financial Statements and Check Register..................Page 130 

6. Supervisor Requests

7. Audience Comments – Three – (3) Minute Time Limit

8. Adjournment

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday November 19, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. 



Wednesday, October 1, 2025

Prepared For Board Of Supervisors

22 Items Identified

22 Items Incomplete

Howard Neal

Inframark

Park Place CDD



 

Item 1 - Algae
Assigned To: Advanced Aquatics

Algae is visible at pond at the entrance to Highlands. Aerator is

working.

Item 2 - Dead Hedges
Assigned To: Red Tree

Hedges are dead along the sidewalk, weeds need to be pulled and hedges shaped.

Location: 14666–14698 Bournemouth Rd.

28.080579428.0805794
-82.6171894-82.6171894

14:48 10/1/2514:48 10/1/25

28.080350928.0803509
-82.6172125-82.6172125

14:50 10/1/2514:50 10/1/25

28.080447728.0804477
-82.6171921-82.6171921

14:50 10/1/2514:50 10/1/25

1

1 2



 

Item 3 - Trim Tree
Assigned To: Red Tree

Trim tree away from the street light. Location: 14501–14541 Cotswolds Dr.

Item 4 - Pond Discoloration
Assigned To: Advanced Aquatics

Visible discoloration on pond. Appears to have been treated

recently. Location: 14554–14582 Cotswolds Dr.

28.07995828.079958
-82.618376-82.618376

14:55 10/1/2514:55 10/1/25

28.07995828.079958
-82.618376-82.618376

14:55 10/1/2514:55 10/1/25

28.07730428.077304
-82.618753-82.618753

15:02 10/1/2515:02 10/1/25

1 2

1



 

Item 5 - Missing/Dead Plants
Assigned To: Red Tree

Plants are dead, missing and/or need shaping. Location: In front of bus shelter.

Item 6 - Rusted Trash Can
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Trash can at bus shelter is rusted and should be replaced. Trash

needs to be emptied as well.

28.08042628.080426
-82.615745-82.615745

15:10 10/1/2515:10 10/1/25

28.08042628.080426
-82.615745-82.615745

15:10 10/1/2515:10 10/1/25

28.08042628.080426
-82.615745-82.615745

15:11 10/1/2515:11 10/1/25

1 2

1



  

  

Item 7 - Remove Weeds
Assigned To: Red Tree

Weeds need to be removed from plant material. Location: Around bus shelter and behind

near the clubhouse.

Item 8 - Trim Fronds
Assigned To: Red Tree

Fronds need to be trimmed around bus shelter.

28.080382428.0803824
-82.6158963-82.6158963

15:16 10/1/2515:16 10/1/25

28.080369228.0803692
-82.6158926-82.6158926

15:16 10/1/2515:16 10/1/25

28.08040928.080409
-82.6158642-82.6158642

15:16 10/1/2515:16 10/1/25

28.08001628.080016
-82.615689-82.615689

15:25 10/1/2515:25 10/1/25

28.080291628.0802916
-82.6158605-82.6158605

15:19 10/1/2515:19 10/1/25

28.080269628.0802696
-82.6157757-82.6157757

15:20 10/1/2515:20 10/1/25

28.080433228.0804332
-82.6157299-82.6157299

15:20 10/1/2515:20 10/1/25

1 2 3

4

1 2 3



 

Item 9 - Paint Black Fence
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Fence needs painting out front of bus shelter and tops need

replacing as they are missing.

Item 10 - Broken Handle
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Handle at the playground is broken and needs replacing.

Item 11 - Light Loose
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Light is loose on the side of the restroom building at the

playground.

28.080444428.0804444
-82.6158627-82.6158627

15:22 10/1/2515:22 10/1/25

28.08065128.080651
-82.613868-82.613868

15:31 10/1/2515:31 10/1/25

28.08065128.080651
-82.613868-82.613868

15:34 10/1/2515:34 10/1/25

28.080578428.0805784
-82.6134455-82.6134455

15:37 10/1/2515:37 10/1/25

1

1 2

1



 

Item 12 - Changing Table Broken
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Changing table in the women’s restroom will not stay in the

closed position.

Item 13 - Trim Hedges
Assigned To: Red Tree

Hedges around the playground should be trimmed/shaped.

28.080269328.0802693
-82.6137977-82.6137977

15:38 10/1/2515:38 10/1/25

28.08070328.080703
-82.613786-82.613786

15:41 10/1/2515:41 10/1/25

28.08055928.080559
-82.6139714-82.6139714

15:42 10/1/2515:42 10/1/25

1

1 2



  

Item 14 - Minor Cutback
Assigned To: Red Tree

Minor cutback of encroaching branches need to be trimmed. Locations: Area near 14733

Canopy Dr and 11534 Fountainhead Dr.

28.08087728.080877
-82.613747-82.613747

15:44 10/1/2515:44 10/1/25

28.08087728.080877
-82.613747-82.613747

15:45 10/1/2515:45 10/1/25

28.08256628.082566
-82.61343-82.61343

15:50 10/1/2515:50 10/1/25

28.08256628.082566
-82.61343-82.61343

15:51 10/1/2515:51 10/1/25

1 2 3

4



  

 

Item 15 - Items On CDD Property
Assigned To:  Board Of Supervisors

Basketball hoops and golf net on CDD property. Location: 14751 and 14753 Canopy Dr

Item 16 - Trim Branches
Assigned To: Red Tree

Branches need to be trimmed back from the road. Location: Along 11534 Fountainhead Dr

28.081450528.0814505
-82.6139497-82.6139497

16:30 10/1/2516:30 10/1/25

28.08135528.081355
-82.613917-82.613917

15:46 10/1/2515:46 10/1/25

28.081966728.0819667
-82.6141883-82.6141883

15:55 10/1/2515:55 10/1/25

28.0833228.08332
-82.613461-82.613461

15:53 10/1/2515:53 10/1/25

28.0833228.08332
-82.613461-82.613461

15:54 10/1/2515:54 10/1/25

1 2 3

1 2



  

  

 

Item 17 - Detail Work Needed
Assigned To: Red Tree

Weeds need to be removed from plant material, plants need to be shaped throughout the

park. Plants are missing.

28.080910628.0809106
-82.614755-82.614755

15:58 10/1/2515:58 10/1/25

28.08089328.080893
-82.6146554-82.6146554

15:58 10/1/2515:58 10/1/25

28.080585628.0805856
-82.6147738-82.6147738

15:59 10/1/2515:59 10/1/25

28.080974928.0809749
-82.614369-82.614369

16:02 10/1/2516:02 10/1/25

28.081271828.0812718
-82.6144237-82.6144237

16:03 10/1/2516:03 10/1/25

28.081541628.0815416
-82.6144507-82.6144507

16:04 10/1/2516:04 10/1/25

28.080606828.0806068
-82.6142741-82.6142741

16:13 10/1/2516:13 10/1/25

28.080586328.0805863
-82.6141464-82.6141464

16:17 10/1/2516:17 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8



 

Item 18 - Drain Covered
Assigned To: Red Tree

Drain is covered at the park which could prevent water movement. Another has grass growing

within it.

28.080841928.0808419
-82.6143986-82.6143986

16:01 10/1/2516:01 10/1/25

28.081078628.0810786
-82.6145293-82.6145293

16:02 10/1/2516:02 10/1/25

1 2



  

 

Item 19 - Dead Annuals
Assigned To: Red Tree

Newly planted annuals are dead or dying at the park near the fountain. Around the clock they

are dying too.

Item 20 - Door Replaced
Assigned To: Board Of Supervisors

Door to fountain equipment has been replaced.

28.081595928.0815959
-82.6144614-82.6144614

16:05 10/1/2516:05 10/1/25

28.081642228.0816422
-82.6144455-82.6144455

16:05 10/1/2516:05 10/1/25

28.081594728.0815947
-82.6146349-82.6146349

16:06 10/1/2516:06 10/1/25

28.081623928.0816239
-82.6146778-82.6146778

16:06 10/1/2516:06 10/1/25

28.081229328.0812293
-82.6168499-82.6168499

16:47 10/1/2516:47 10/1/25

28.081147728.0811477
-82.6148138-82.6148138

16:10 10/1/2516:10 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5

1



Item 21 - Speed Sign
Assigned To: Board Of Supervisors

Speed sign has been moved higher and parking sign moved to

the bottom. Sign was functioning at time of inspection.

Item 22 - Paver Repairs
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Pavers have sunk and some are missing. Location: 14711

Canopy Dr.

28.077568928.0775689
-82.6095873-82.6095873

16:23 10/1/2516:23 10/1/25

28.080144128.0801441
-82.6136777-82.6136777

16:27 10/1/2516:27 10/1/25

1

1



Wednesday, October 1, 2025

16 Items Identified

16 Items Incomplete

Howard Neal

Inframark

Mandolin Estates Field Inspection



  

Item 1 - Dead Annuals
Assigned To: Red Tree

Annuals at the entrance are either dead or dying.

Item 2 - Repair Coping
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Minor repair needed on the coping at the entrance side.

Item 3 - Monument Painting
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Board requested proposals to paint the monument only.

28.065602528.0656025
-82.6217495-82.6217495

18:35 10/1/2518:35 10/1/25

28.06554828.065548
-82.6218637-82.6218637

18:45 10/1/2518:45 10/1/25

28.06586428.065864
-82.6220203-82.6220203

18:46 10/1/2518:46 10/1/25

28.064911928.0649119
-82.6222231-82.6222231

18:36 10/1/2518:36 10/1/25

28.065629628.0656296
-82.6217826-82.6217826

18:37 10/1/2518:37 10/1/25

1 2 3

1

1



  

  

 

Item 4 - Dead Plants
Assigned To: Red Tree

Multiple dead plants at the entrance.

28.065085328.0650853
-82.6221592-82.6221592

18:38 10/1/2518:38 10/1/25

28.065694528.0656945
-82.6216373-82.6216373

18:38 10/1/2518:38 10/1/25

28.065760428.0657604
-82.6215504-82.6215504

18:39 10/1/2518:39 10/1/25

28.065799928.0657999
-82.6212942-82.6212942

18:40 10/1/2518:40 10/1/25

28.065698228.0656982
-82.6215453-82.6215453

18:43 10/1/2518:43 10/1/25

28.065735228.0657352
-82.6219886-82.6219886

18:46 10/1/2518:46 10/1/25

28.06577728.065777
-82.6220405-82.6220405

18:46 10/1/2518:46 10/1/25

28.065583328.0655833
-82.6219048-82.6219048

18:47 10/1/2518:47 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8



  

 

Item 5 - Weeds
Assigned To: Red Tree

Weeds need to be removed throughout the entrance area.

28.065761728.0657617
-82.6215376-82.6215376

18:40 10/1/2518:40 10/1/25

28.065722728.0657227
-82.6214654-82.6214654

18:40 10/1/2518:40 10/1/25

28.065845528.0658455
-82.6209158-82.6209158

18:42 10/1/2518:42 10/1/25

28.065713228.0657132
-82.6216232-82.6216232

18:44 10/1/2518:44 10/1/25

28.065824728.0658247
-82.6219862-82.6219862

18:50 10/1/2518:50 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5



  

  

Item 6 - Exposed Drip Line At Entrance
Assigned To: Red Tree

Exposed drip line at entrance area.

Item 7 - Trim Plants
Assigned To: Red Tree

Plants at entrance need trimming/shaping.

28.065854828.0658548
-82.6210135-82.6210135

18:42 10/1/2518:42 10/1/25

28.065838528.0658385
-82.620917-82.620917

18:42 10/1/2518:42 10/1/25

28.065880828.0658808
-82.6208848-82.6208848

18:42 10/1/2518:42 10/1/25

28.065734828.0657348
-82.6214431-82.6214431

18:43 10/1/2518:43 10/1/25

28.065776228.0657762
-82.6215783-82.6215783

18:44 10/1/2518:44 10/1/25

28.065749228.0657492
-82.621572-82.621572

18:44 10/1/2518:44 10/1/25

28.065726528.0657265
-82.6218336-82.6218336

18:49 10/1/2518:49 10/1/25

1 2 3

4

1 2 3



 

Item 8 - Trim Palms
Assigned To: Red Tree

Palm trees at the entrance need trimming.

Item 9 - Low Hanging Moss
Assigned To: Red Tree

Low hanging moss needs to be removed.

28.065642828.0656428
-82.6219454-82.6219454

18:48 10/1/2518:48 10/1/25

28.065800128.0658001
-82.6219869-82.6219869

18:50 10/1/2518:50 10/1/25

28.065685428.0656854
-82.6218658-82.6218658

18:50 10/1/2518:50 10/1/25

1 2

1



  

 

Item 10 - Remove Debris
Assigned To: Red Tree

Palm fronds and boots need to be removed.

28.065986528.0659865
-82.6220083-82.6220083

18:52 10/1/2518:52 10/1/25

28.065861328.0658613
-82.6222409-82.6222409

18:58 10/1/2518:58 10/1/25

28.067622528.0676225
-82.622151-82.622151

19:01 10/1/2519:01 10/1/25

28.067649228.0676492
-82.6221351-82.6221351

19:01 10/1/2519:01 10/1/25

28.068156428.0681564
-82.6195827-82.6195827

19:07 10/1/2519:07 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5



 

Item 11 - Irrigation Repair
Assigned To: Red Tree

Flags indicate a potential irrigation leak that needs to be repaired. Follow up needed.

Location: Entrance behind gate.

Item 12 - Additional Sidewalk Work
Assigned To: RealEx Construction

Additional sidewalk work has been identified. This is one of

those areas. Location: Corner Gothic Lane and Minaret Dr.

Item 13 - Low Hanging Limbs
Assigned To: Red Tree

Low hanging limbs and limbs encroaching the sidewalk need to

be cut back.

28.066058828.0660588
-82.6220741-82.6220741

18:53 10/1/2518:53 10/1/25

28.065987528.0659875
-82.6222903-82.6222903

18:59 10/1/2518:59 10/1/25

28.066146928.0661469
-82.622196-82.622196

18:54 10/1/2518:54 10/1/25

28.06757728.067577
-82.6221484-82.6221484

19:01 10/1/2519:01 10/1/25

1 2

1

1



 

Item 14 - Dead Sod
Assigned To: Red Tree

Dead sod on verge needs to be replaced. Location: 11344

Minaret Dr.

Item 15 - Leaning Tree
Assigned To: Board Of Supervisors

Leaning tree needs to be monitored. Location: 11344 Minaret Dr.

Item 16 - Remove Swing
Assigned To: Red Tree

Swing needs to be removed from CDD tree and low limbs need to be cut.

28.068849928.0688499
-82.620686-82.620686

19:04 10/1/2519:04 10/1/25

28.068740928.0687409
-82.6206771-82.6206771

19:06 10/1/2519:06 10/1/25

28.069697328.0696973
-82.6163123-82.6163123

19:10 10/1/2519:10 10/1/25

28.069702728.0697027
-82.616322-82.616322

19:10 10/1/2519:10 10/1/25

1

1

1 2



Wednesday, October 1, 2025

19 Items Identified

19 Items Incomplete

Howard Neal

Inframark

Mandolin Reserve Field Inspection



  

  

Item 1 - Dead Tree
Assigned To: Red Tree

Dead tree along Citrus Park Dr.

Item 2 - Dead Annuals
Assigned To: Red Tree

Dead annuals at the entrance to Windsor Place and on the corner of Citrus Park Dr and

Countryway.

Item 3 - Dead Annuals
Assigned To: Red Tree

Dead annuals at the entrance to Mandolin Reserves.

28.0640328.06403
-82.623886-82.623886

17:07 10/1/2517:07 10/1/25

28.065291728.0652917
-82.6218417-82.6218417

17:11 10/1/2517:11 10/1/25

28.065291728.0652917
-82.6218417-82.6218417

17:11 10/1/2517:11 10/1/25

28.063316928.0633169
-82.6247687-82.6247687

18:19 10/1/2518:19 10/1/25

28.06574428.065744
-82.620067-82.620067

17:17 10/1/2517:17 10/1/25

28.065907128.0659071
-82.6197728-82.6197728

17:25 10/1/2517:25 10/1/25

28.065564828.0655648
-82.6197612-82.6197612

17:26 10/1/2517:26 10/1/25

1

1 2 3

1 2 3



 

Item 4 - Exposed Drip Lines
Assigned To: Red Tree

Exposed drip line at the entrance median and around the annuals.

Item 5 - Damaged Light
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Light is damaged and not connected to the base in the median.

28.06574428.065744
-82.620067-82.620067

17:18 10/1/2517:18 10/1/25

28.065600928.0656009
-82.6197281-82.6197281

17:27 10/1/2517:27 10/1/25

28.06574428.065744
-82.620067-82.620067

17:19 10/1/2517:19 10/1/25

1 2

1



  

  

  

Item 6 - Weeds
Assigned To: Red Tree

Weeds are evident throughout the plant material at the monument.

Weeds also at the Greensleeve cul-de-sac.

28.065876228.0658762
-82.6198133-82.6198133

17:21 10/1/2517:21 10/1/25

28.065863828.0658638
-82.6198058-82.6198058

17:21 10/1/2517:21 10/1/25

28.065946828.0659468
-82.6197735-82.6197735

17:21 10/1/2517:21 10/1/25

28.065912628.0659126
-82.6196408-82.6196408

17:23 10/1/2517:23 10/1/25

28.065837328.0658373
-82.6196301-82.6196301

17:24 10/1/2517:24 10/1/25

28.065763228.0657632
-82.6197785-82.6197785

17:26 10/1/2517:26 10/1/25

28.065564428.0655644
-82.6197415-82.6197415

17:27 10/1/2517:27 10/1/25

28.064079328.0640793
-82.6156208-82.6156208

17:45 10/1/2517:45 10/1/25

28.064139928.0641399
-82.6156657-82.6156657

17:45 10/1/2517:45 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9



Item 7 - Trash
Assigned To: Red Tree

Trash noted around the monument.

Item 8 - Paint Monument
Assigned To: Maintenance Solutions

Board requested proposals to paint the monument only.

Item 9 - Dead Plant
Assigned To: Red Tree

Dead plant at the entrance.

28.06591328.065913
-82.6196448-82.6196448

17:22 10/1/2517:22 10/1/25

28.065956828.0659568
-82.6196976-82.6196976

17:24 10/1/2517:24 10/1/25

28.065533728.0655337
-82.6197301-82.6197301

17:27 10/1/2517:27 10/1/25

1

1

1



  

 

Item 10 - Trim Palms
Assigned To: Red Tree

Low fronds on palms need to be trimmed/removed as they are dead. Higher ones are also

visible at the front.

Palms also need trimming at the cul-de-sac at Greensleeve Ave.

Item 11 - Shape Hedges
Assigned To: Red Trees

Hedges need to be trimmed.

28.065691928.0656919
-82.6199501-82.6199501

17:29 10/1/2517:29 10/1/25

28.065713528.0657135
-82.6199219-82.6199219

17:30 10/1/2517:30 10/1/25

28.065622628.0656226
-82.6198856-82.6198856

17:30 10/1/2517:30 10/1/25

28.065624128.0656241
-82.6197976-82.6197976

17:30 10/1/2517:30 10/1/25

28.064086228.0640862
-82.615765-82.615765

17:42 10/1/2517:42 10/1/25

28.065620528.0656205
-82.6196651-82.6196651

17:33 10/1/2517:33 10/1/25

1 2 3

4 5

1



 

Item 12 - Potential Irrigation Leak
Assigned To: Red Tree

Pool of water on entrance side just after the gate could indicate

an irrigation leak.

Item 13 - Cutback
Assigned To: Red Tree

Cut back needed at 11615 Greensleeve Ave.

Item 14 - Dead Palm
Assigned To: Red Tree

Dead Palm on the Greensleeve cul-de-sac.

28.065460828.0654608
-82.6196965-82.6196965

17:34 10/1/2517:34 10/1/25

28.06421728.064217
-82.6164826-82.6164826

17:41 10/1/2517:41 10/1/25

28.064208728.0642087
-82.6164863-82.6164863

17:41 10/1/2517:41 10/1/25

28.064061728.0640617
-82.6156916-82.6156916

17:44 10/1/2517:44 10/1/25

1

1 2

1



  

 

Item 15 - Additional Sidewalk Work
Assigned To: Realex Construction

Additional scope for sidewalks has been completed. This

represents one of the areas where work will be completed.

Location: 11611 Whiterook Ct.

Item 16 - Unhealthy Trees
Assigned To: Red Tree

Five trees in the median along Citrus Park Dr are not looking healthy and/or look dead.

28.06494528.064945
-82.6182692-82.6182692

17:48 10/1/2517:48 10/1/25

28.06619328.066193
-82.618722-82.618722

18:05 10/1/2518:05 10/1/25

28.06619328.066193
-82.618722-82.618722

18:05 10/1/2518:05 10/1/25

28.06621828.066218
-82.6185442-82.6185442

18:05 10/1/2518:05 10/1/25

28.065957528.0659575
-82.620528-82.620528

18:14 10/1/2518:14 10/1/25

28.065957828.0659578
-82.6205346-82.6205346

18:14 10/1/2518:14 10/1/25

1

1 2 3
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Item 17 - Weeds In Median
Assigned To: Red Tree

Weeds need removing from plants in median. Location: Along Citrus Park Dr.

Plants need to be trimmed in this area too.

28.066315128.0663151
-82.6181519-82.6181519

18:08 10/1/2518:08 10/1/25

28.066297928.0662979
-82.6183554-82.6183554

18:08 10/1/2518:08 10/1/25

1 2



  

Item 18 - Weeds Along Wall
Assigned To: Red Tree

Weeds are evident along the perimeter wall.

28.066199728.0661997
-82.6178394-82.6178394

18:10 10/1/2518:10 10/1/25

28.066200428.0662004
-82.6176792-82.6176792

18:11 10/1/2518:11 10/1/25

28.066216828.0662168
-82.6175375-82.6175375

18:11 10/1/2518:11 10/1/25

28.066206628.0662066
-82.6174372-82.6174372

18:11 10/1/2518:11 10/1/25

1 2 3
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Item 19 - Dead Palm
Assigned To: Red Tree

Palm tree looks dead and appears to be struck by lightning. Location: Corner of Citrus Park

Dr and Countryway.

28.06331928.063319
-82.6247703-82.6247703

18:19 10/1/2518:19 10/1/25

28.063295728.0632957
-82.6247616-82.6247616

18:19 10/1/2518:19 10/1/25

1 2
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 Pond 1 

  Comments: 

 Pond 2 

 Comments: 

Site Assessments

Site Looks Good

Pond 1 looks good. The water level is at
a normal level. No issues were
observed with algae, submersed weeds,
or shoreline weeds. Shoreline weeds
were treated previously treated and
positive results were seen.

Site Looks Good

This site looks good. The water level is
up to normal level and no issues were
observed with algae, submersed weeds,
or shoreline weeds.
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 Pond 3 

 Comments: 

   Pond 4 

  Comments: 

Site Assessments

Requires Attention

Algae bloom is present on this site. An
influx of reclaimed water has been
added to this pond as the sprinklers
have been dumping water into the pond.
Due to the massive increase in nutrients
an algae bloom has occurred. No issues
were observed with submersed weeds
or shoreline weeds. Algae will be
targeted for treatment.

Site Looks Good

Pond 4 continues to look great. The
aeration system is fully operational. No
issues were observed with algae,
submersed weeds, or shoreline weeds.
Shoreline weeds were treated
previously and positive results were
seen.
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   Pond 5 

  Comments: 

 Pond 6 

 Comments: 

Site Assessments

Normal Growth Observed

5A- Right- A minimal amount of algae
along the shoreline perimeter was
observed. This will be targeted for
treatment.

5B- Left- Pond 5B looks good. No
issues were observed with algae,
submersed weeds, or shoreline weeds.

Treatment In Progress

Chara and Southern Naiad were treated
previously and positive results were
seen. No issues were observed with
algae or shoreline weeds. The shoreline
weeds were previously treated.
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 Pond 7 

 Comments: 

   Pond 8 

 Comments: 

Site Assessments

Site Looks Good

Pond 7 continues to look good. No
issues were observed with algae,
submersed weeds, or shoreline weeds.
Shoreline weeds were previously
treated on the exposed shoreline and
positive results were seen.

N/a
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 Pond 9 

 Comments: 

  Pond 10 

  Comments: 

Site Assessments

Normal Growth Observed

A very minimal amount of algae growth
was observed. Algae has been reduced
from previous visits. This new growth
will be targeted for treatment. No issues
were observed with submersed weeds
or shoreline weeds.

Site Looks Good

Pond 10 continues to look good. No
issues with algae, submersed weeds, or
shoreline weeds were observed. The
water level is at a normal level.
Shoreline weeds were previously
treated and no issues were observed.
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 Pond 11 

 Comments: 

 Pond 12 

 Comments: 

Site Assessments

Site Looks Good

Pond 11 continues to look great. No
issues were seen with algae, submersed
weeds, or shoreline weeds. The water
level is at a normal level.
Fountain is operational.

Site Looks Good

Pond 12 looks good. Only a very
minimal amount of Torpedograss was
observed in the small corner of the
pond. This will be targeted during
routine maintenance visits. No issues
were observed with algae, submersed
weeds, or other shoreline weeds.
Aeration system was checked and
operational.
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 Pond 13 

 Comments: 

 Pond 14 

 Comments: 

Site Assessments

Site Looks Good

Pond 13 looks good. No issues were
observed with algae, submersed weeds,
or shoreline weeds. The littoral area and
native plants look great.
Fountain is operational.

Site Looks Good

Pond 14 continues to look good. No
issues were observed with algae,
submersed weeds, or shoreline weeds.
Shoreline weeds were previously
treated and positive results were seen.
Fountain is operational.
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   Pond 15 

   Comments: 

 Pond 16 

 Comments: 

Site Assessments

Site Looks Good

Pond 15 looks good. A minimal amount
of algae and shoreline weeds were
treated previously and positive results
were seen. No issues were observed
with algae, submersed weeds, or
shoreline weeds. New aeration system
is operational.

Site Looks Good

Pond 16 looks great. Previous algae
treatments have shown positive results
in the reduction of algae. Shoreline
weeds were treated previously on the
exposed shoreline and positive results
were seen. No issues were observed
with algae, submersed weeds, or
shoreline weeds.

http://www.advancedaquatic.com/




Proposal

Client: Inframark, Park Place CDD

Project Address: 11740 Casa Lago Ln, Tampa, FL 33626

Scope of Work

- Excavation & Preparation – Remove existing surface and prepare work area.

- Irrigation – Cap irrigation as required (if requested by client).

- Weed Treatment – Apply heavy-duty weed killer and spray treatment to prevent regrowth.

- Base Prep – Install and compact commercial-grade aggregates to form a solid, weatherproof surface.

- Artificial Turf Installation – Install premium artificial turf, secured and trimmed properly.

- Infill Options – Zeofill (with pets) or Green Envirofill (without pets).

- Tree Protection – Install bender board around tree bases to secure turf and prevent future wrinkles or damage.

- Cleanup & Restoration – Repair and restore any sod or irrigation impacted during installation.

Warranty
- Turf product has a life expectancy of 20 years.
- Supplier provides a 15-year limited warranty (covers manufacturer defects).
- RealEx Construction provides a 3-year workmanship warranty.

Timeline & Payment

Project Duration: Estimated 4–5 days, weather permitting.

Start Date: Within 1 week of approval and deposit.

Payment Terms: 50% deposit due at contract signing; balance due upon completion. Deposits are non-refundable.

Total Proposal Amount $54,987.23

RealEx Construction, LLC
2108 W Sligh Ave., Tampa, FL
Phone: 727-480-3502
Email: kestler@realexconstruction.com



RESOLUTION 2026-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PARK 
PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING 
GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND 
STANDARDS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Park Place Community Development District (the “District”) is a local 
unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2024, the Florida Legislature adopted House Bill 7013, 
codified as Chapter 2024-136, Laws of Florida (“HB 7013”) and creating Section 189.0694, 
Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to HB 7013 and Section 189.0694, Florida Statutes, beginning 
October 1, 2025, the District shall establish goals and objectives for the District and create 
performance measures and standards to evaluate the District’s achievement of those goals and 
objectives; and 

WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared the attached goals, objectives, and 
performance measures and standards and presented them to the Board of the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (“Board”) finds that it is in the best interests 
of the District to adopt by resolution the attached goals, objectives and performance measures and 
standards. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PARK PLACE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2. The District Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the goals, objectives and 
performance measures and standards as provided in Exhibit A. The District Manager shall take 
all actions to comply with Section 189.0694, Florida Statutes, and shall prepare an annual report 
regarding the District’s success or failure in achieving the adopted goals and objectives for 
consideration by the Board of the District. 

SECTION 3. If any provision of this resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 
provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 
effect unless rescinded or repealed. 

1 



PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 15TH OF OCTOBER 2025. 

ATTEST: PARK PLACE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Exhibit A: Goals, Objectives, and Annual Reporting Form



 
 
 
 

Exhibit A: 
Goals, Objectives, and Annual Reporting Form 

  



 
 
 

 
 

Park Place Community Development District  
 Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form  

  
October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026  

  
1. Community Communication and Engagement  
Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance  

Objective: Hold at least twelve regular Board of Supervisor (“Board”) meetings per year to 
conduct District-related business and discuss community needs.  
Measurement: Number of public Board meetings held annually as evidenced by meeting 
minutes and legal advertisements.  
Standard: A minimum of twelve Board meetings were held during the fiscal year.  
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 
Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance  

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting in accordance with Florida Statutes, using at 
least two communication methods.  
Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting to the 
District’s website, publishing in local newspaper of general circulation, and or via electronic 
communication.  
Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised in accordance with Florida Statutes on at least 
two mediums (e.g., newspaper, District website, electronic communications). Achieved: Yes ☐ 
No ☐  
 

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance  
Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily available and easily 
accessible to the public by completing monthly District website checks.  
Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting minutes and other 
public records are up to date as evidenced by District Management’s records.  
Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District Management or third 
party vendor. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

  
2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance  
Goal 2.1: Field Management and/or District Management Site Inspections Objective: Field manager 

and/or district manager will conduct inspections per District Management services agreement to 
ensure safety and proper functioning of the District’s infrastructure.  
Measurement: Field manager and/or district manager visits were successfully completed per 
management agreement as evidenced by field manager and/or district manager’s reports, notes or 
other record keeping method.  
Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within District 
Management services agreement  
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Goal 2.2: District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections  

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of the District’s infrastructure and 
related systems.  
Measurement: A minimum of one inspection completed per year as evidenced by district 
engineer’s report related to District’s infrastructure and related systems.   
Standard: Minimum of one inspection was completed in the fiscal year by the District’s 
engineer.  
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 
 
3. Financial Transparency and Accountability  
Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation  

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and final budget was 
adopted by September 30 each year. (or other deadline, as appropriate) 
Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final budget 
was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
the District’s website and/or within District records. 
Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory deadlines and 
posted to the District’s website.  
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

  
Goal 3.2: Financial Reports  

Objective: Publish to the District’s website the most recent versions of the following documents: 
Annual audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most recent financials within 
the latest agenda package.     
Measurement: Annual audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible to the public 
as evidenced by corresponding documents on the District’s website.  
Standard: District’s website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent annual 
audit, most recent adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with 
updated financials.  
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

  
Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit  

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per statutory requirements and publish 
the results to the District’s website for public inspection, and transmit to the State of Florida.  
Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by meeting minutes 
showing Board approval and annual audit is available on the District’s website and transmitted to 
the State of Florida.  
Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory requirements and 
results were posted to the District’s website and transmitted to the State of Florida.  
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  
 
 

SIGNATURES: 
Chair/Vice Chair:       Date:      
Printed Name:        
Park Place Community Development District  

  
District Manager:       Date:      
Printed Name:        
Park Place Community Development District   
 



To the Board of the Community Development District

My name is Alejandra Germano, and I am a resident of 11511 Fountainhead Drive, Tampa, FL 33626. I
am writing to formally raise a concern that has become an ongoing and very disruptive issue for my
family and for our street as a whole.

Every Friday evening, our neighbor regularly hosts gatherings, and a large group of his guests—who do
not live in this community—arrive in multiple vehicles and completely take over the parking spaces
along our street, including the spots directly in front of my home. These gatherings often involve many
men who stay late into the night, drinking, and then leaving noisily.

While I understand that parking in our neighborhood is technically open and not individually assigned,
there has always been an unspoken courtesy among residents to avoid occupying the spaces directly
in front of other people’s homes. This basic respect has not been observed. Instead, every Friday the
entire street is overwhelmed with non-resident vehicles, leaving families like mine with no nearby
parking at all.

This situation creates a serious hardship. I am currently recovering from surgery, which makes it very
difficult for me to carry items from far away, especially with young children and groceries. Forcing
families to park at a distance, late at night, while groups of non-resident men are gathered drinking
outside, creates not only inconvenience but also a very real sense of insecurity.

This is no longer a minor issue—it has become a grave and recurring problem affecting multiple
households and disrupting the quality of life in our community every single week.

I respectfully urge the CDD to take corrective action. Whether through regulations giving priority to
residents, enforcement against habitual misuse by non-residents, or other measures, this situation
requires immediate attention.

Thank you for your consideration. I trust the Board will recognize the seriousness of this matter and act
promptly for the wellbeing and safety of all residents.

Sincerely,

Alejandra Germano

11511 Fountainhead Drive

Tampa, FL 33626



 
 

 

                       Tax - Exempt Bond Service 

 

 

LLS Tax Solutions Inc. 
1645 Sun City Center Plz. 
#5027 
Sun City Center, FL 33598 
Telephone: 850-754-0311 
Email: liscott@llstax.com 
 

August 5, 2025 
 
 
 
Park Place Community Development District 
c/o Inframark Infrastructure Management Services 
5645 Coral Ridge Dr. #407 
Coral Springs, Florida 33076 
 
Thank you for choosing LLS Tax Solutions Inc. (“LLS Tax”) to provide arbitrage services to Park 
Place Community Development District (“Client”) for the following bond issue.  This Engagement 
Letter describes the scope of the LLS Tax services, the respective responsibilities of LLS Tax and 
Client relating to this engagement and the fees LLS Tax expects to charge. 

• $2,628,000 Park Place Community Development District Special Assessment Refunding and 
Improvement Bonds, Series 2021-1  
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The procedures that we will perform are as follows: 

• Assist in calculation of the bond yield, unless previously computed and provided to us. 

• Assist in determining the amount, if any, of required rebate to the federal government. 

• Issuance of a report presenting the cumulative results since the issue date of the issue of bonds. 

• Preparation of necessary reports and Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) forms to accompany any 
required payment to the federal government. 

As a part of our engagement, we will read certain documents associated with each issue of bonds for 
which services are being rendered.  We will determine gross proceeds of each issue of bonds based on 
the information provided in such bond documents.  You will have sole responsibility for determining 
any other amounts not discussed in those documents that may constitute gross proceeds of each series 
of bonds for the purposes of the arbitrage requirements.   

TAX POSITIONS AND REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS 

Because the tax law is not always clear, we will use our professional judgment in resolving questions 
affecting the arbitrage calculations.  Unless you instruct us otherwise, we will take the reporting 
position most favorable to you whenever reasonable.  Any of your bond issues may be selected for 
review by the IRS, which may not agree with our positions.  Any proposed adjustments are subject to 
certain rights of appeal.  Because of the lack of clarity in the law, we cannot provide assurances that 



the positions asserted by the IRS may not ultimately be sustained, which could result in the assessment 
of potential penalties.  You have the ultimate responsibility for your compliance with the arbitrage 
laws; therefore, you should review the calculations carefully. 

The IRS and some states have promulgated “tax shelter” rules that require taxpayers to disclose their 
participation in “reportable transactions” by attaching a disclosure form to their federal and/or state 
income tax returns and, when necessary, by filing a copy with the Internal Revenue Service and/or the 
applicable state agency.  These rules impose significant requirements to disclose transactions and such 
disclosures may encompass many transactions entered into in the normal course of business.  Failure 
to make such disclosures will result in substantial penalties.  In addition, an excise tax is imposed on 
exempt organizations (including state and local governments) that are a party to prohibited tax shelter 
transactions (which are defined using the reportable transaction rules).  Client is responsible for 
ensuring that it has properly disclosed all “reportable transactions” and, where applicable, complied 
with the excise tax provision.  The LLS Tax services that are the subject of this Engagement Letter do 
not include any undertaking by LLS Tax to identify any reportable transactions that have not been the 
subject of a prior consultation between LLS Tax and Client.  Such services, if desired by Client, will 
be the subject of a separate engagement letter.  LLS Tax may also be required to report to the IRS or 
certain state tax authorities certain tax services or transactions as well as Client’s participation therein.  
The determination of whether, when and to what extent LLS Tax complies with its federal or state “tax 
shelter” reporting requirements will be made exclusively by LLS Tax.  LLS Tax will not be liable for 
any penalties resulting from Client’s failure to accurately and timely file any required disclosure or 
pay any related excise tax nor will LLS Tax be held responsible for any consequences of its own 
compliance with its reporting obligations.  Please note that any disclosure required by or made 
pursuant to the tax shelter rules is separate and distinct from any other disclosure that Client might be 
required to or choose to make with its tax returns (e.g., disclosure on federal Form 8275 or similar 
state disclosure). 

PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES 

Our professional fees for services listed above for the three year period beginning April 15, 2024 
through period ending April 14, 2027  is $1,800, which is $600 annually.  We will bill you upon 
completion of our services.  Our invoices are payable upon receipt.  Additionally, you may request 
additional consulting services from us upon occasion; we will bill you for these consulting services at 
a beforehand agreed upon rate. 

Unanticipated factors that could increase our fees beyond the estimate given above include the 
following (without limitation).  Should any of these factors arise we will alert you before additional 
fees are incurred. 

• Investment data provided by you is not in good order or is unusually voluminous. 

• Proceeds of bonds have been commingled with amounts not considered gross proceeds of the 
bonds (if that circumstance has not previously been communicated to us). 

• A review or other inquiry by the IRS with respect to an issue of bonds. 

 

 

 



ACCEPTANCE 

You understand that the arbitrage services, report and IRS forms described above are solely to assist 
you in meeting your requirements for federal income tax compliance purposes.  This Engagement 
Letter constitutes the entire agreement between Client and LLS Tax with respect to this engagement, 
supersedes all other oral and written representations, understandings or agreements relating to this 
engagement, and may not be amended except by the mutual written agreement of the Client and LLS 
Tax. 

Please indicate your acceptance of this agreement by signing in the space provided below and 
returning a copy of this Engagement Letter to us.   Thank you again for this opportunity to work with 
you. 

Very truly yours, AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 
LLS Tax Solutions Inc. Park Place Community Development District  

  By:    

By: Linda L. Scott   Print Name    

 Linda L. Scott, CPA Title    

  Date:    
 
 



 
 



 
 

 

                       Tax - Exempt Bond Service 

 

 

LLS Tax Solutions Inc. 
1645 Sun City Center Plz. 
#5027 
Sun City Center, FL 33598 
Telephone: 850-754-0311 
Email: liscott@llstax.com 
 

August 5, 2025 
 
 
 
Park Place Community Development District 
c/o Inframark Infrastructure Management Services 
5645 Coral Ridge Dr. #407 
Coral Springs, Florida 33076 
 
 
Thank you for choosing LLS Tax Solutions Inc. (“LLS Tax”) to provide arbitrage services to Park 
Place Community Development District (“Client”) for the following bond issue.  This Engagement 
Letter describes the scope of the LLS Tax services, the respective responsibilities of LLS Tax and 
Client relating to this engagement and the fees LLS Tax expects to charge. 

• $3,704,000 Park Place Community Development District Special Assessment Refunding and 
Improvement Bonds, Series 2021-2 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The procedures that we will perform are as follows: 

• Assist in calculation of the bond yield, unless previously computed and provided to us. 

• Assist in determining the amount, if any, of required rebate to the federal government. 

• Issuance of a report presenting the cumulative results since the issue date of the issue of bonds. 

• Preparation of necessary reports and Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) forms to accompany any 
required payment to the federal government. 

As a part of our engagement, we will read certain documents associated with each issue of bonds for 
which services are being rendered.  We will determine gross proceeds of each issue of bonds based on 
the information provided in such bond documents.  You will have sole responsibility for determining 
any other amounts not discussed in those documents that may constitute gross proceeds of each series 
of bonds for the purposes of the arbitrage requirements.   

TAX POSITIONS AND REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS 

Because the tax law is not always clear, we will use our professional judgment in resolving questions 
affecting the arbitrage calculations.  Unless you instruct us otherwise, we will take the reporting 
position most favorable to you whenever reasonable.  Any of your bond issues may be selected for 
review by the IRS, which may not agree with our positions.  Any proposed adjustments are subject to 



certain rights of appeal.  Because of the lack of clarity in the law, we cannot provide assurances that 
the positions asserted by the IRS may not ultimately be sustained, which could result in the assessment 
of potential penalties.  You have the ultimate responsibility for your compliance with the arbitrage 
laws; therefore, you should review the calculations carefully. 

The IRS and some states have promulgated “tax shelter” rules that require taxpayers to disclose their 
participation in “reportable transactions” by attaching a disclosure form to their federal and/or state 
income tax returns and, when necessary, by filing a copy with the Internal Revenue Service and/or the 
applicable state agency.  These rules impose significant requirements to disclose transactions and such 
disclosures may encompass many transactions entered into in the normal course of business.  Failure 
to make such disclosures will result in substantial penalties.  In addition, an excise tax is imposed on 
exempt organizations (including state and local governments) that are a party to prohibited tax shelter 
transactions (which are defined using the reportable transaction rules).  Client is responsible for 
ensuring that it has properly disclosed all “reportable transactions” and, where applicable, complied 
with the excise tax provision.  The LLS Tax services that are the subject of this Engagement Letter do 
not include any undertaking by LLS Tax to identify any reportable transactions that have not been the 
subject of a prior consultation between LLS Tax and Client.  Such services, if desired by Client, will 
be the subject of a separate engagement letter.  LLS Tax may also be required to report to the IRS or 
certain state tax authorities certain tax services or transactions as well as Client’s participation therein.  
The determination of whether, when and to what extent LLS Tax complies with its federal or state “tax 
shelter” reporting requirements will be made exclusively by LLS Tax.  LLS Tax will not be liable for 
any penalties resulting from Client’s failure to accurately and timely file any required disclosure or 
pay any related excise tax nor will LLS Tax be held responsible for any consequences of its own 
compliance with its reporting obligations.  Please note that any disclosure required by or made 
pursuant to the tax shelter rules is separate and distinct from any other disclosure that Client might be 
required to or choose to make with its tax returns (e.g., disclosure on federal Form 8275 or similar 
state disclosure). 

PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES 

Our professional fees for services listed above for the three-year period beginning April 15, 2024 
through April 14, 2027, is $1,800, which is $600 annually.  Our invoices are payable upon receipt.  
Additionally, you may request additional consulting services from us upon occasion; we will bill you 
for these consulting services at a beforehand agreed upon rate. 

Unanticipated factors that could increase our fees beyond the estimate given above include the 
following (without limitation).  Should any of these factors arise we will alert you before additional 
fees are incurred. 

• Investment data provided by you is not in good order or is unusually voluminous. 

• Proceeds of bonds have been commingled with amounts not considered gross proceeds of the 
bonds (if that circumstance has not previously been communicated to us). 

• A review or other inquiry by the IRS with respect to an issue of bonds. 

 

 

 



 

ACCEPTANCE 

You understand that the arbitrage services, report and IRS forms described above are solely to assist 
you in meeting your requirements for federal income tax compliance purposes.  This Engagement 
Letter constitutes the entire agreement between Client and LLS Tax with respect to this engagement, 
supersedes all other oral and written representations, understandings or agreements relating to this 
engagement, and may not be amended except by the mutual written agreement of the Client and LLS 
Tax. 

Please indicate your acceptance of this agreement by signing in the space provided below and 
returning a copy of this Engagement Letter to us.   Thank you again for this opportunity to work with 
you. 

Very truly yours, AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 
LLS Tax Solutions Inc. Park Place Community Development District  

  By:    

By: Linda L. Scott   Print Name    

 Linda L. Scott, CPA Title    

  Date:    
 
 



MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
PARK PLACE CREEK CDD 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

 The Park Place Community Development District regular meeting of the Board of 5 

Supervisors was held on September 17, 2025, and called to order at 11:00 a.m. at The Lake 6 

House located at 11740 Casa Lago Lane, Tampa Fl 33626. 7 

 8 
Present and constituting a quorum were:  9 
  10 

Cathy Powell       Board Supervisor, Chair 11 
Erica Lavina       Board Supervisor, Vice Chair  12 
Bill Berra        Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 13 
Eric Bullard       Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 14 
Mike Foley       Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 15 
 16 

Also presents were: 17 
 18 
 Christina Newsome     District Manager, Inframark 19 
   Angel Montagna       District Manager, Inframark 20 
 Howard Neal        Field Services Director, Inframark 21 
 Gabe Montagna      Field Service, Inframark  22 
 Jason Jasczak      Advanced Aquatic 23 
 Residentes in attendance. 24 
 25 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order and Roll Call 26 

 Ms. Newsome called the meeting to order at 11:00a.m. and conducted roll call. A quorum 27 

was established. 28 

 29 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Motion to Adopt Agenda 30 
 31 

There being none, the next order of business followed.  32 
 33 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 34 
A. Landscape  35 

i. Field Inspection Report 36 
A discussion ensued as follows: 37 

• The sidewalk project update was provided to the Board. A proposal from Realex 38 

was submitted with some additional repairs that need to be made to the sidewalks. 39 

The Board approved additional sidewalk work not to exceed $17,500, covering 40 

Mandolin Estates, Mandolin Reserve and Windsor, authorizing the chair to sign 41 



outside the meeting. This work will consist of a combination of sidewalk 42 

replacement and grinding. A site inspection to discuss the additional work will be 43 

scheduled for mid-next week. Cathy will attend this inspection and confirm the 44 

scope with Howard and the Contractor, RealEx Construction 45 

• Trees need to be reviewed for possible removal: corner of Country Way and Citrus 46 

Park; Median on Citrus Park, palm on Greensleeve cul-de-sac. 47 

• The Board requested clear pictures on field reports (formatting issue) 48 

• The Board directed to only paint the Mandolin entry monuments to match the wall 49 

color. Mandolin HOA may assist with enhancing entrances further. 50 

• Annuals are not what the Board requested. (During a Redtree meeting, it was 51 

requested that marigolds be left out of the arrangement) 52 

 53 
ii. Discussion on Landscaping  54 

A discussion ensued as follows: 55 

• Redtree has received the termination letter and will service until October 9. 56 

Redtree will be prorated for 9 days into the new month. 57 

• Pine Lake was awarded contract and contract has been signed by all parties. 58 

• A list of open landscape and irrigation items will be sent to Pine Lake along with  59 

B. Aquatics Report 60 

i. Consideration of Advanced Aquatic Vegetation Removal Proposal – Pond 11 61 

Mr. Jasczak presented his report to the Board and answered all Board member 62 

questions.  63 

Mr. Jasczak presented the proposal for pond 11 vegetation removal. Proposal tabled 64 

until the area is reviewed by BDI and Advanced Aquatics as well as Bill who is 65 

authorized to approve the proposal outside the meeting. 66 

Pond 15 installation will be completed after electricity is installed. Louis Smith 67 

Electric scheduled for 09/17 at 2p. 68 

Carp Barrier Permit questions regarding which lake Dagny or Lake Gull as there 69 

were a mix up in the past. Mr. Jasczak will follow up and verify area is correct and will 70 

be in contact with all parties for their approval if necessary. 71 

Pond 3 sprinkler is still leaking and has not been addressed after months of requests 72 

to Redtree. Item will be reviewed by Pine Lake.  73 

 74 



C. District Engineer 75 

i. Consideration of BDI District Engineer Services Proposal 76 

The Board awarded Engineer RFQ to Robert Dvorak with BDI. The list of open items 77 

will be sent for review. Engineers will also review the Windsor wall items. 78 

 79 
D. District Counsel 80 

The District Counsel was not present. There being no report, the next order of business 81 

followed. 82 

The Trimen information was sent to counsel to review and address for mulch credit and 83 

plant replacement. 84 

 85 
E. District Manager 86 

i. Consideration of Inframark First Amendment Agreement  87 

ii. Ratification of Pine Lake LLC. Landscape and Irrigation Services Agreement 88 

Ms. Newsome presented her report to the Board and provided an update on Highland 89 

Park. 90 

• The Pump Room was advised not to paint due to mold and moisture, and the 91 

Board is ok with no paint but refresh. 92 

• Shuab Services is doing door replacement as current door cannot be saved. 93 

• Benches need to be replaced as pressure washing will mess up the finish of the 94 

current stone. A comment was made to replace stone benches with ones that 95 

match the others within the park. 96 

Ms. Newsome discussed the managers’ report for the following. 97 

• Field will follow up with resident for tree replacement choice and cost is covered by 98 

Inframark. 99 

• The Board mentioned Cobblestone Road in Highland Park needs to be reviewed; 100 

Mr. Berra will have Laura to send over the information for the current vendor being 101 

used in other areas. 102 

• The street string being needed in all three areas of Park Place CDD. 103 

• The depression on Ecclesia and Fountainhead which will be sent to BDI to review. 104 

• The “No Fishing; Beware of Wildlife” sign needing to be added on Pond 11 (Gothic 105 

Ln). A discussion ensued regarding combining all pond restrictions onto one 106 

inclusive sign. 107 



• Speedpro is being contacted to fabricate and install banner brackets before 108 

holiday lighting installation. 109 

 110 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Business Items 111 
A. Consideration of Windsor Sod Installation Proposal #6653 112 
The Board approved the Windsor Sod Installation Proposal #6653 for $18,100. 113 
 114 

B. Consideration of Highland Park Fountain Maintenance Proposal 115 
The Board approved the Fountain Kings Inc. maintenance contract. 116 

 117 
C. Consideration of Louis Smith Electric Clock Maintenance Proposal 118 
The Board approved the Louis Smith Electric Clock maintenance contract. 119 
 120 
D. Consideration of Gate Pros Maintenance Agreement (Madolin Estates and 121 

Madolin Reserve 122 
The Board approved the Gate Pros Maintenance Agreement annual fee of $500 for 123 

inspections of the gate, access control and safety equipment. 124 

 125 

A discussion ensued regarding Illuminations Holiday Lighting proposal as presented and 126 

asked the Board for any additional requests they may have and inquired about the banners. 127 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Business Administration 128 

A. Consideration of Minutes from the Meeting held on August 20, 2025 129 
B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenances Expenditures for August 2025 130 
C. Consideration of August 2025 Financial Statements and Check Register. 131 
The Board approved consent agenda items as presented. 132 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Supervisor Request 133 

The Board of Supervisors discussed the following. 134 

• Windsor HOA requested CDD pay for irrigation repairs. Estimate# 31275 from 135 

Waterside for $375 to repair damaged irrigation wire. Pine Lake to review 136 

moving HOA irrigation wiring to HOA side of fence. 137 

• Website needs additional updates, remove the assessments letter. 138 

• Dog stations are only half full and need some additional attention. 139 

 140 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Audience Comments 141 

 There were comments received by residents: 142 

• A resident commented regarding their disapproval of the vegetation removal 143 

on pond 11 and commented on how inaccurate the proposal is. 144 



• A resident will contact Speedpros to connect with management on banners 145 

in Highland Park. 146 

 147 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment  148 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:11 p.m. 149 
 150 
______________________________   ________________________________ 151 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary      Chairman / Vice Chairman  152 



Default - Expenses
September 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice
Total

Vendor
Total

Comments/Description

TOTAL $0.00

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

PARK PLACE CDD



Windsor/Mandolin
September 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice
Total

Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

FRONTIER ACH 8/22/2025 082225-19-5-ACH $199.66 $199.66 PHONE

FRONTIER ACH 9/1/2025 090125-19-5-ACH $150.72 $150.72 PHONE

REDTREE LANDSCAPE SYSTEMS, LLC 9/1/2025 31239 $5,474.45 $5,474.45 Maintenance SEPT 25

Monthly Contract Subtotal $5,824.83 $5,824.83

Utilities

TECO -ACH 8/25/2025 082525-0208-ACH $38.32 $38.32 ELECTRIC - MIXED

TECO -ACH 8/25/2025 082525-2958-ACH $289.38 $289.38 ELECTRIC - MIXED

TECO -ACH 8/25/2025 082525-9085-ACH $500.68 $500.68 ELECTRIC - MIXED

TECO -ACH 9/4/2025 090425-0091-ACH $4,397.26 $4,397.26 ELECTRIC - MIXED

Utilities Subtotal $5,225.64 $5,225.64

Regular Services

ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10/1/2025 10560853 $2,490.00 $2,490.00 Monthly Service Oct 25

ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 9/19/2025 66925 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 Holiday Lighting Deposit

Regular Services Subtotal $6,490.00 $6,490.00

Additional Services

ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 8/26/2025 10560483 $6,704.00 $6,704.00 new aeration system

ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 9/9/2025 10560517 $6,704.00 $6,704.00 Remaining balance aeration Pond #15

Associated Construction Products, Inc 1/31/2025 PAY APP 12 $50,309.18 $50,309.18 PAY APP 12

Additional Services Subtotal $63,717.18 $63,717.18

TOTAL $81,257.65 $81,257.65

PARK PLACE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices



Highland Park
September 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice
Total

Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10/1/2025 10560853 $510.00 $510.00 Monthly Service Oct 25

REDTREE LANDSCAPE SYSTEMS, LLC 9/1/2025 31239 $5,063.87 Maintenance SEPT 25

REDTREE LANDSCAPE SYSTEMS, LLC 9/1/2025 31239 $1,094.89 $6,158.76 5063.87

SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 8/26/2025 6252 $975.00 $975.00 Cleaning Services

SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 9/12/2025 6268 $975.00 $975.00 Cleaning Services

Monthly Contract Subtotal $8,618.76 $8,618.76

Utilities

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/12/2025 081225-9022-ACH $37.83 $37.83 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/21/2025 082125-9190 $30.37 $30.37 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/21/2025 082125-2640-ACH $144.00 $144.00 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/21/2025 082125-3640-ACH $62.91 $62.91 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/27/2025 082725-6474-ACH $4.46 $4.46 WATER

TECO -ACH 8/25/2025 082525-5171-ACH $83.03 $83.03 ELECTRIC - MIXED

TECO -ACH 8/25/2025 082525-1026-ACH $496.94 $496.94 ELECTRIC - MIXED

TECO -ACH 9/4/2025 090425-0091-ACH $644.56 $644.56 ELECTRIC - MIXED

Utilities Subtotal $1,504.10 $1,504.10

Regular Services

ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 9/19/2025 86925 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 Holiday Lighting Deposit

Regular Services Subtotal $9,000.00 $9,000.00

Additional Services

PARK PLACE CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices



Highland Park
September 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice
Total

Comments/Description

PARK PLACE CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

INFRAMARK LLC 8/28/2025 157193 $5,612.00 $5,612.00 Approved Field Invoices

Additional Services Subtotal $5,612.00 $5,612.00

TOTAL $24,734.86 $24,734.86



Mixed Use
September 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice
Total

Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

REDTREE LANDSCAPE SYSTEMS, LLC 9/1/2025 31239 $410.58 Maintenance SEPT 25

REDTREE LANDSCAPE SYSTEMS, LLC 9/1/2025 31239 $1,642.34 $2,052.92 Maintenance SEPT 25

Monthly Contract Subtotal $2,052.92 $2,052.92

Utilities

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/12/2025 081225-9022-ACH $12.61 $12.61 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/21/2025 082125-9190 $10.12 $10.12 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/21/2025 082125-2640-ACH $48.00 $48.00 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/21/2025 082125-3640-ACH $20.97 $20.97 WATER

BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 8/27/2025 082725-6474-ACH $1.48 $1.48 WATER

TECO -ACH 8/25/2025 082525-5171-ACH $27.68 $27.68 ELECTRIC - MIXED

TECO -ACH 9/4/2025 090425-0091-ACH $215.55 $215.55 ELECTRIC - MIXED

Utilities Subtotal $336.41 $336.41

TOTAL $2,389.33 $2,389.33

PARK PLACE CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices



Admin
September 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice
Total

Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

COMPLETE I.T. CORP 9/1/2025 17602 $99.00 $99.00 Email

INFRAMARK LLC 9/5/2025 158091 $2,583.33 ACCT FEES

INFRAMARK LLC 9/5/2025 158091 $4,833.33 $7,416.66 MGMT FEEES

INFRAMARK LLC 8/1/2025 155234 $4,833.33 MGMT FEES

INFRAMARK LLC 8/1/2025 155234 $2,583.33 $7,416.66 ACCT FEES

Monthly Contract Subtotal $14,932.32 $14,932.32

Regular Services

CATHY POWELL 9/17/2025 CP-091725 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 9/17/25

ERIC C. BULLARD 9/17/2025 EB-091725 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 9/17/25

ERICA LAVINA 9/17/2025 EL-091725 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 9/17/25

MICHAEL FOLEY 9/17/2025 MF-091725 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 9/17/25

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 9/16/2025 27095 $91.50 $91.50 LEGAL COUNSEL

WILLIAM MARK BERRA 9/17/2025 WB-091725 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 9/17/25

Regular Services Subtotal $1,091.50 $1,091.50

Additional Services

INFRAMARK LLC 8/28/2025 157193 $1,215.50 $1,215.50 Postage Mail Notices

Additional Services Subtotal $1,215.50 $1,215.50

TOTAL $17,239.32 $17,239.32

PARK PLACE CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices















INVOICE
RedTree Landscape Systems
5532 Auld Lane
Holiday, FL 34690

service@redtreelandscape.systems
+1 (727) 810-4464
redtreelandscapesystems.com

Bill to

Park Place Community Development
District
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, florida 33607

Ship to

Park Place Community Development
District
5236 Boardwalk St
Holiday, Florida 34690
United States

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 31239
Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 09/01/2025
Due date: 09/01/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Monthly Grounds Maintenance:

2. Grounds Maintenance Services Turf Maintenance 1 $7,936.13 $7,936.13

3. Grounds Maintenance Services Shrub & Groundcover Maintenance 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

4. Arbor Care Tree Maintenance 1 $750.00 $750.00

5. Grounds Maintenance Services General Site Maintenance: Trash &
Debris Disposal

1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

6. Sales Irrigation System 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Total $13,686.13

token=38e7557e50fa49f3961c26053d35285cd26546b36a944fa7a4d95b52b3f22820892b661df73c437fa9f71e162e59f28c

http://redtreelandscapesystems.com/














































10/1/2025

10560853

Bill To

Park Place CDD
c/o Inframark
210 N. University Dr, Ste. 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Advanced Aquatic Services Inc.

Advanced Aquatic Services Inc.
292 South Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

292 South Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

10/31/2025

Due Date

Net 30

954-596-2127

954-596-2127

Monthly Lake Services Per Signed Agreement.
***THE INVOICE DATE ABOVE INDICATES MONTH SERVICES WILL BE

PERFORMED***

3,000.00

Breakdown as follows:
Mandolin Estates $2,490.00
Highland Park       $   510.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00



Illuminations Holiday Lighting Invoice 66925
 

8606 Herons Cove Pl

Tampa, FL 33647

Tim Gay (813) 334-4827

TO:

 

Park Place CDD

210 North University Dr; Suite 702

Coral Springs, FL 33071

JOB DESCRIPTION

Park Place CDD/Windsor/ Mandolin Estates and Reserve - Holiday Lighting and Decoration

ITEMIZED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS AMOUNT

  

Windsor Front Install clear mini lights in palm trees $8,000.00

Entrance Install clear C9s on top of black fencing

Install 2 x 30" wreaths (4 total) with lights and bows on either side of Windsor Place sign

(attached to fence)

Mandolin Install 2 x 36" lighted wreaths with bows on each side of the sign (total of 4)

Estates Install lighted garland with bows draped over entrance sign (both sides)  

Install clear, C9s over top of entrance wall between gates

Install 2 x 30" lighted wreath with bow on end caps of entrance monuments

Install clear C9s on top and middle tiers of entrance tower

Install 1 x 36" wreaths with lights and bows over "M" each side of entrance tower

 

Mandolin Install 2 x 36" lighted wreaths with bows on each side of the sign (total of 4)  

Reserve Install lighted garland with bows draped over entrance sign (both sides)  

Install clear, C9s over top of entrance wall between gates

Install 2 x 30" lighted wreath with bow on end caps of entrance monuments

Install clear C9s on top and middle tiers of entrance tower

Install 1 x 36" wreaths with lights and bows over "M" each side of entrance tower

Entrance and Exit

Windsor Install 3 x 36" lighted wreaths with bows on each side of the sign (6 total wreaths)

Place Install clear C9s on top of entrance wall and column caps

TOTAL $8,000.00

Requires 50% Deposit DEPOSIT $4,000.00

 

AMOUNT DUE $4,000.00

* Price includes rental of materials, lift, labor, installation, service and removal.

* Remaining balance of project due upon receipt of invoice after installation.

* MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING

Tim Gay 9/19/2025

PREPARED BY DATE



8/26/2025

10560483

Bill To

Park Place CDD
c/o Inframark
210 N. University Dr, Ste. 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Advanced Aquatic Services Inc.

Advanced Aquatic Services Inc.
292 South Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

292 South Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

9/25/2025

Due Date

Net 30

954-596-2127

954-596-2127

50% Deposit for installation of  new aeration system located at Pond #15 6,704.00

$6,704.00

$6,704.00



9/9/2025

10560517

Bill To

Park Place CDD
c/o Inframark
210 N. University Dr, Ste. 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Advanced Aquatic Services Inc.

Advanced Aquatic Services Inc.
292 South Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

292 South Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

10/9/2025

Due Date

Net 30

954-596-2127

954-596-2127

Remaining balance for installation of  new aeration system located at Pond #15 6,704.00
Completed 9/5/25

$6,704.00

$6,704.00





RETENTION BILLING Application # 12 ‐ Retention
Period through 1/31/2025

SCHEDULE OF VALUES
Description Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Apps Current Total Completed & Stored Percent complete Balance Retained
Landscape and Irrigation

MOT 26,000.00$      26,000.00$         26,000.00$        26,000.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
Landscaping 212,790.00$    212,790.00$       212,790.00$      212,790.00$                                  100% ‐$                      
Irrigation 46,660.00$      46,660.00$         46,660.00$        46,660.00$                                    100% ‐$                      

Bonding
Performance Bond 8,563.50$        8,563.50$            8,563.50$           8,563.50$                                      100% ‐$                      

New 6' & 8' Walls Ht. Buffer Wall
6 Foot Site Walls 312,510.00$    312,510.00$       312,510.00$      312,510.00$                                  100% ‐$                      
6 Foot Site Walls Painting 23,015.00$      23,015.00$         23,015.00$        23,015.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
8 Foot Site Walls 19,625.00$      19,625.00$         19,625.00$        19,625.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
8 Foot Site Walls Painting 1,245.00$        1,245.00$            1,245.00$           1,245.00$                                      100% ‐$                      
Sign Wall 36,345.00$      36,345.00$         36,345.00$        36,345.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
Sidewalk Repair Fund 30,000.00$      30,000.00$         30,000.00$        30,000.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
Wall Install MOT 15,000.00$      15,000.00$         15,000.00$        15,000.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
Engineering 3,900.00$        3,900.00$            3,900.00$           3,900.00$                                      100% ‐$                      

Demolition
Tree & Shrub Removal w/MOT 140,000.00$    140,000.00$       140,000.00$      140,000.00$                                  100% ‐$                      
Silt Fence 10,000.00$      10,000.00$         10,000.00$        10,000.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
Wall Removal 66,000.00$      66,000.00$         66,000.00$        66,000.00$                                    100% ‐$                      
Wall Removal MOT 15,000.00$      15,000.00$         15,000.00$        15,000.00$                                    100% ‐$                      

Professional Services and Bonding
As‐Built Survey 5,000.00$        5,000.00$            5,000.00$           5,000.00$                                      100% ‐$                      
Performance Bond 19,670.00$      19,670.00$         19,670.00$        19,670.00$                                    100% ‐$                      

CHANGE ORDERS
Hand‐digging & Spread Footer 14,860.00$   14,860.00$         14,860.00$        14,860.00$                                    100% ‐$                      

TOTALS: 991,323.50$    14,860.00$   1,006,183.50$    1,006,183.50$   ‐$                      1,006,183.50$                              100.00% ‐$                       ‐$                      

WORK COMPLETED



INVOICE
Spearem Enterprises, LLC
7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL 34638

spearem.jmb@gmail.com
+1 (813) 997-8101

Bill to

Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa , FL 33607

Ship to

Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa , FL 33607

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 6252
Terms: Due on receipt
Invoice date: 08/26/2025
Due date: 08/26/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Labor 7/15/25 to 8/16/25 Playground
bathroom cleaning services 4 weeks 1
time per week

4 $81.25 $325.00

2. Labor 4 park cans through out the
neighborhood dumped 4 weeks 1 time
per week

4 $35.00 $140.00

3. Material Toilet paper and hand towels 1 $50.00 $50.00

4. Sales Blow off leaves and debris on entire
playground 4 weeks 1 time per week

4 $40.00 $160.00

5. Labor Foutain cleaning and service once a
week

1 $300.00 $300.00

Note to customer
We found that the automictic invoice system we implemented in Nov
did not send out your invoices. sorry for this inconvenience. Please
remit payment Thank you

Total $975.00

Overdue 08/26/2025

mailto:spearem.jmb@gmail.com
tel:+1 8139978101


INVOICE
Spearem Enterprises, LLC
7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL 34638

spearem.jmb@gmail.com
+1 (813) 997-8101

Bill to

Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa , FL 33607

Ship to

Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa , FL 33607

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 6268
Terms: Net 15
Invoice date: 09/12/2025
Due date: 09/27/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Labor 8/15/25 to 9/15/25 Playground
bathroom cleaning services 4 weeks 1
time per week

4 $81.25 $325.00

2. Labor 4 park cans through out the
neighborhood dumped 4 weeks 1 time
per week

4 $35.00 $140.00

3. Material Toilet paper and hand towels 1 $50.00 $50.00

4. Sales Blow off leaves and debris on entire
playground 4 weeks 1 time per week

4 $40.00 $160.00

5. Labor Foutain cleaning and service once a
week

1 $300.00 $300.00

Note to customer
We found that the automictic invoice system we implemented in Nov
did not send out your invoices. sorry for this inconvenience. Please
remit payment Thank you

Total $975.00
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mailto:spearem.jmb@gmail.com
tel:+1 8139978101


09/02/2025
$50.44
Auto Pay Scheduled DO NOT PAY
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 1923999022 08/12/2025 09/02/2025

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1923999022

DUE DATE 09/02/2025

Auto Pay Scheduled
DO NOT PAY

THANK YOU!

DDTAATDDATFTTFTTFDTAATFADDTDFFDDADDAFFDADTFDAFTTATAFDTADTTTDTDAAT

PARK PLACE CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0019239990229 00000050443

1,168 0

S-Page 1 of 2

Previous Balance $82.22

Net Payments - Thank You $-82.22

Total Account Charges $50.44

AMOUNT DUE $50.44

Summary of Account Charges

This is your summary of charges. Detailed charges by
premise are listed on the following page(s)
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S-Page 2 of 2

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 1923999022 08/12/2025 09/02/2025

Service Address:    11741 CITRUS PARK DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

29599843 07/10/2025 537626 08/08/2025 539290 166400 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Reclaimed Water Charge $34.23

Total Service Address Charges $34.23

S-Page 2 of 2

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 1923999022 08/12/2025 09/02/2025

Service Address:    11698 CITRUS PARK DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

29599847B 07/10/2025 108021 08/08/2025 108625 60400 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Reclaimed Water Charge $16.21

Total Service Address Charges $16.21



09/11/2025
$40.49
Auto Pay Scheduled DO NOT PAY
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 4121609190 08/21/2025 09/11/2025

Service Address: 11592 FOUNTAINHEAD

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

34034976 07/21/2025 267214 08/19/2025 268741 152700 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 4121609190

DUE DATE 09/11/2025

Auto Pay Scheduled
DO NOT PAY

THANK YOU!

FAAAADATATDAFFADDTTFTFAFFTAFTDTFTATTAAFDATATFATATATTDAAFFFDDDAFAT

PARK PLACE CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0041216091904 00000040493

167 0

S-Page 1 of 1

Reclaimed Water Charge $40.49

Service Address Charges

2025 2024

Previous Balance $42.37

Net Payments - Thank You $-42.37

Total Account Charges $40.49

AMOUNT DUE $40.49

Summary of Account Charges

Notice

* DO NOT PAY *  YOU ARE ENROLLED IN OUR AUTO PAY PROGRAM. THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  BILL WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BANK
ACCOUNT 7 DAYS FROM THE BILLING DATE.  IF YOU HAVE A DISPUTE,
PLEASE CALL (813) 272-6680 PRIOR TO THAT DATE.



09/11/2025
$192.00
Auto Pay Scheduled DO NOT PAY
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 2640510000 08/21/2025 09/11/2025

Service Address: 14729 BRICK PL

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

41836012 07/21/2025 8578 08/19/2025 8849 27100 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2640510000

DUE DATE 09/11/2025

Auto Pay Scheduled
DO NOT PAY

THANK YOU!

TAAAFDADTADFTATADTDATAFDDTDFDDDATDTAFDFDTTDTTDTTTFATDADFFDDTAAFAT

PARK PLACE CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0026405100004 00000192005

1,783 0

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $6.03

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $81.84

Water Base Charge $12.52

Water Usage Charge $91.61

Service Address Charges

2025 2024

Previous Balance $39.39

Net Payments - Thank You $-39.39

Total Account Charges $192.00

AMOUNT DUE $192.00

Summary of Account Charges

Notice

* DO NOT PAY *  YOU ARE ENROLLED IN OUR AUTO PAY PROGRAM. THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  BILL WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BANK
ACCOUNT 7 DAYS FROM THE BILLING DATE.  IF YOU HAVE A DISPUTE,
PLEASE CALL (813) 272-6680 PRIOR TO THAT DATE.



09/11/2025
$83.88
Auto Pay Scheduled DO NOT PAY
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 3640510000 08/21/2025 09/11/2025

Service Address: 14727 CANOPY DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

78978402 07/21/2025 16428 08/19/2025 16434 600 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 3640510000

DUE DATE 09/11/2025

Auto Pay Scheduled
DO NOT PAY

THANK YOU!

TFADDFTFDFAFTTDATDFTDTTDTFFADTFTFDADDTTDDFDATDFDDDFTTDDAATFAATFDD

PARK PLACE CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0036405100003 00000083881

2,435 0

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $6.03

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $1.81

Water Base Charge $20.91

Water Usage Charge $0.62

Sewer Base Charge $50.60

Sewer Usage Charge $3.91

Service Address Charges

2025 2024

Previous Balance $91.29

Net Payments - Thank You $-91.29

Total Account Charges $83.88

AMOUNT DUE $83.88

Summary of Account Charges

Notice

* DO NOT PAY *  YOU ARE ENROLLED IN OUR AUTO PAY PROGRAM. THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  BILL WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BANK
ACCOUNT 7 DAYS FROM THE BILLING DATE.  IF YOU HAVE A DISPUTE,
PLEASE CALL (813) 272-6680 PRIOR TO THAT DATE.



09/17/2025
$5.94
Auto Pay Scheduled DO NOT PAY
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

PARK PLACE CDD 4439866474 08/27/2025 09/17/2025

Service Address: 14658 CANOPY DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

17561145 07/21/2025 528291 08/19/2025 528291 0 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 4439866474

DUE DATE 09/17/2025

Auto Pay Scheduled
DO NOT PAY

THANK YOU!

FFATTDTTDDFAFDFDTFTDDTTFFFTDTTTDDAAATFTDFFTTFAAADTTTADFFAFFFDTDFF

PARK PLACE CDD
C/O MERITUS
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0044398664746 00000005942

1,306 0

S-Page 1 of 1

Reclaimed Water Charge $5.94

Service Address Charges

2025 2024

Previous Balance $17.84

Net Payments - Thank You $-17.84

Total Account Charges $5.94

AMOUNT DUE $5.94

Summary of Account Charges

Notice

* DO NOT PAY *  YOU ARE ENROLLED IN OUR AUTO PAY PROGRAM. THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  BILL WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BANK
ACCOUNT 7 DAYS FROM THE BILLING DATE.  IF YOU HAVE A DISPUTE,
PLEASE CALL (813) 272-6680 PRIOR TO THAT DATE.











Illuminations Holiday Lighting Invoice 86925
 

8606 Herons Cove Pl

Tampa, FL 33647

Tim Gay (813) 334-4827

TO:

 

Park Place CDD

210 North University Dr; Suite 702

Coral Springs, FL 33071

JOB DESCRIPTION

Highland Park Community - Holiday Lighting and Decoration

ITEMIZED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS AMOUNT

Highland   

Park   

Entrance Install garland with structured bow at top of clock pole $650.00

Install 2 bows on either side of sign

  

Fountainhead Install garland with bows swagged across the front of entrance wall $1,750.00

Entrance Install 4 wreaths with bows on each end of entrance wall

Bus Stop Install lighted garland with bows swagged across the front of fence $1,500.00

Install warm white C9s outlining front of Bus Stop roof $1,000.00

Install clear mini lights in 2 oak trees (one per side of Bus Stop building)

 

Fountainhead Christmas Tree
Park Install 18' led clear white Christmas tree with tree topper $12,250.00

Decorations for Tree (included with cost of tree)

Classic Ornaments (Red and Gold) for 18' tree

Border Install either Red or Gold Christmas tree collar 

Pole

Mounts Install Christmas themed banners on light poles $850.00

TOTAL $18,000.00

 Requires 50% Deposit DEPOSIT $9,000.00

 

AMOUNT DUE $9,000.00

* Price includes rental of materials,  labor, installation, service and removal.

* Remaining balance of project due upon receipt of invoice after installation.

* MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING

Tim Gay 9/19/2025

PREPARED BY DATE



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: July 2025

INVOICE# DATE
157193 8/28/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2302 Due On Receipt

PO# DUE DATE
8/28/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Mail notices sent on $1,214.81 1 Ea 1,214.81  1,214.81

Work Order # PPWO-1-2025 - $255/WOME06272025 - $3,072/
WOMR06082025 - $315/WOPP07142025 - $780/PPWO-2-2025-
$520/PPWO-2-2025 $430/ PPWO-2-2025 $240

1 Ea 5,612.00  5,612.00

Postage 1 Ea 0.69  0.69

Subtotal 6,827.50

Subtotal $6,827.50

Tax $0.00

Total Due $6,827.50



Park	Place	CDD
2005	Pan	Am	Circle	Suite	300
Tampa,	FL,	United	States	33607

Invoice	# 17602
Invoice	Date 09-01-25

Balance	Due $99.00

2664	Cypress	Ridge	Blvd	|	Suite	103
Wesley	Chapel,	FLORIDA	33544
https://completeit.io
(813)	444-4355

Item Description Unit	Cost Quantity Line	Total

CDD/HOA	Google
Email	w/	Vault

*Email	Licensing	for	the	month	of	November*

Email	account	30GB.	Priced	per	user,	per	month.	3-year	contract.
Google	Vault	audit	functionality	included.	Support	including
password	reset	&	additional	training	is	per	hour	basis.

.	Seat1@parkplacecdd.org

.	Seat2@parkplacecdd.org

.	Seat3@parkplacecdd.org

.	Seat4@parkplacecdd.org

.	Seat5@parkplacecdd.org

.	Admin	for	eDiscovery	email	auditing

$16.50 6.0 $99.00



	

Subtotal $99.00
Tax $0.00

Invoice	Total $99.00

Payments $0.00

Credits $0.00

Balance	Due $99.00

	



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: September 2025

INVOICE# DATE
158091 9/5/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2302 Due On Receipt

PO# DUE DATE
9/5/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Accounting Services 1 Ea 2,583.33  2,583.33

District Management 1 Ea 4,833.33  4,833.33

Subtotal 7,416.66

Subtotal $7,416.66

Tax $0.00

Total Due $7,416.66



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Park Place CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: August 2025

INVOICE# DATE
155234 8/1/2025

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2302 Due On Receipt

PO# DUE DATE
8/1/2025

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Accounting Services 1 Ea 2,583.33  2,583.33

District Management 1 Ea 4,833.33  4,833.33

Subtotal 7,416.66

Subtotal $7,416.66

Tax $0.00

Total Due $7,416.66



District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name

In 
Attendance 
Please X Paid

1 Cathy Powell X $200 

2 William Berra X $200 

3 Eric Bullard X $200 

4 Erica Lavina X $200 

5 Mike Foley X $200 

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Christina Newsome 9/17/2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

Park Place CDD

September 17,2025

z-samale
Rectangle
1 Cathy Powell X $200 



District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name

In 
Attendance 
Please X Paid

1 Cathy Powell X $200 

2 William Berra X $200 

3 Eric Bullard X $200 

4 Erica Lavina X $200 

5 Mike Foley X $200 

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Christina Newsome 9/17/2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

Park Place CDD

September 17,2025

z-samale
Rectangle
3 Eric Bullard X $200



District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name

In 
Attendance 
Please X Paid

1 Cathy Powell X $200 

2 William Berra X $200 

3 Eric Bullard X $200 

4 Erica Lavina X $200 

5 Mike Foley X $200 

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Christina Newsome 9/17/2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

Park Place CDD

September 17,2025

z-samale
Rectangle
4 Erica Lavina X $200



District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name

In 
Attendance 
Please X Paid

1 Cathy Powell X $200 

2 William Berra X $200 

3 Eric Bullard X $200 

4 Erica Lavina X $200 

5 Mike Foley X $200 

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Christina Newsome 9/17/2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

Park Place CDD

September 17,2025

z-samale
Rectangle
5 Mike Foley X $200



September 16, 2025
Client: 001365
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 27095

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through August 31, 2025

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Park Place CDD

Inframark

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

8/19/2025 MB REVIEW DISTRICT BOARD MEETING AGENDA
PACKAGE.

0.3 $91.50

Total Professional Services 0.3 $91.50

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$1,828.50

$91.50

($1,828.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $91.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $91.50



District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name

In 
Attendance 
Please X Paid

1 Cathy Powell X $200 

2 William Berra X $200 

3 Eric Bullard X $200 

4 Erica Lavina X $200 

5 Mike Foley X $200 

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Christina Newsome 9/17/2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

Park Place CDD

September 17,2025

z-samale
Rectangle
2 William Berra X $200
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Period Ending 

September 30, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

 
 

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND 

SERIES 2021-1 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND 

SERIES 2021-2 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND 

SERIES 2021-1 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND 

SERIES 2021-2 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND 

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 484,819$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     484,819$        

Accounts Receivable - Other 327                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       327                

Due From Other Funds 347                  2,370                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       2,717             

Investments:

Acquisition & Construction Account -                       -                       -                       1,401                118,363            -                       -                       119,764         

Interest Account -                       7                      -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       7                    

Revenue Fund -                       84,759              120,583            -                       -                       -                       -                       205,342         

Fixed Assets

Land & Improvements -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       1,861,517         -                       1,861,517       

Improvements Other Than Buildings (IOTB) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       10,495,777       -                       10,495,777     

Recreational Facilities -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       639,051            -                       639,051         

Construction Work In Process -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       1,089,854         -                       1,089,854       

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       423,204            423,204         

Amount To Be Provided -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       3,983,796         3,983,796       

TOTAL ASSETS 485,493$          87,136$            120,583$          1,401$              118,363$          14,086,199$     4,407,000$       19,306,175$   

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 39,154$            -$                     -$                     4,456$              -$                     -$                     -$                     43,610$         

Bonds Payable -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       4,407,000         4,407,000       

Due To Other Funds -                       -                       2,717                -                       -                       -                       -                       2,717             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,154              -                       2,717                4,456                -                       -                       4,407,000         4,453,327       

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 10,777              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       10,777           

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                       87,136              117,866            -                       -                       -                       -                       205,002         

Capital Projects -                       -                       -                       -                       118,363            -                       -                       118,363         

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 294,144            -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       294,144         

Unassigned: 141,418            -                       -                       (3,055)              -                       14,086,199       -                       14,224,562     

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 446,339$          87,136$            117,866$          (3,055)$            118,363$          14,086,199$     -$                     14,852,848$   

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 485,493$          87,136$            120,583$          1,401$              118,363$          14,086,199$     4,407,000$       19,306,175$   

(In Whole Numbers)

As of September 30, 2025

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Tax Collector -$                     2,047$                2,047$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 132,844            136,174              3,330                102.51%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       575                     575                   0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 132,844            138,796              5,952                104.48%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000              14,600                (2,600)               121.67%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 2,000                4,041                  (2,041)               202.05%

District Counsel 5,000                25,717                (20,717)             514.34%

District Engineer 15,000              28,345                (13,345)             188.97%

District Manager 52,000              50,917                1,083                97.92%

Accounting Services 31,000              30,667                333                   98.93%

Auditing Services 5,000                19,800                (14,800)             396.00%

Website Compliance 1,500                -                          1,500                0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 300                   57                       243                   19.00%

Public Officials Insurance 4,000                4,000                  -                       100.00%

Legal Advertising 850                   5,087                  (4,237)               598.47%

Bank Fees 300                   -                          300                   0.00%

Postage and Resident Notices 300                   1,220                  (920)                  406.67%

Website Administration 1,500                495                     1,005                33.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 224                   275                     (51)                    122.77%

Total Administration 130,974            185,221              (54,247)             141.42%

Other Physical Environment

R&M-Entrance Monuments, Gates, Walls 620                   -                          620                   0.00%

Capital Improvements 1,050                -                          1,050                0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 1,670                -                          1,670                0.00%

Parks and Recreation

Gate Phone 200                   298                     (98)                    149.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 200                   298                     (98)                    149.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 132,844            185,519              (52,675)             139.65%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (46,723)               (46,723)             0.00%

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Admin (001)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 297,849$          305,316$            7,467$              102.51%

TOTAL REVENUES 297,849            305,316              7,467                102.51%

EXPENDITURES

Utility Services

Utility- Electric 8,000                10,223                (2,223)              127.79%

Total Utility Services 8,000                10,223                (2,223)              127.79%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility- Water/Waste 6,000                3,547                  2,453                59.12%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 6,000                3,547                  2,453                59.12%

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Aquatic Control 19,500              18,714                786                   95.97%

Stormwater Assessment 15,000              -                          15,000              0.00%

General Liability 10,000              6,354                  3,646                63.54%

R&M-Pressure Washing 7,500                -                          7,500                0.00%

Contract- Landscape Highland Park 83,050              116,695              (33,645)            140.51%

Contract Landscape- Racetrack Road 17,000              18,726                (1,726)              110.15%

Amenity R&M 4,600                2,511                  2,089                54.59%

R&M-Entrance Monuments, Gates, Walls 1,500                -                          1,500                0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 10,000              6,700                  3,300                67.00%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 3,000                1,503                  1,497                50.10%

Irrigation Maintenance 6,000                22,108                (16,108)            368.47%

R&M- Ponds 5,000                8,598                  (3,598)              171.96%

Total Other Physical Environment 182,150            201,909              (19,759)            110.85%

Road and Street Facilities

Streetlights 4,500                10,988                (6,488)              244.18%

R&M-Sidewalk, Pavement, Signage 11,000              6,902                  4,098                62.75%

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 18,000              27,000                (9,000)              150.00%

Total Road and Street Facilities 33,500              44,890                (11,390)            134.00%

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Highland Park (001)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Highland Park (001)

(In Whole Numbers)

Parks and Recreation

Park Facility Janitorial 11,400              7,251                  4,149                63.61%

Off Duty Sheriff's Deputies 1,467                -                          1,467                0.00%

R&M-Fountain 3,500                -                          3,500                0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 16,367              7,251                  9,116                44.30%

Reserves

Misc-Contingency 30,000              841                     29,159              2.80%

Capital Reserve 21,832              21,832                -                       100.00%

Total Reserves 51,832              22,673                29,159              43.74%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 297,849            290,493              7,356                97.53%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       14,823                14,823              0.00%



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 237,724$          243,684$            5,960$              102.51%

TOTAL REVENUES 237,724            243,684              5,960                102.51%

EXPENDITURES

Utility Services

Utility- Electric 52,000              64,702                (12,702)            124.43%

Total Utility Services 52,000              64,702                (12,702)            124.43%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility- Water/Waste 600                   105                     495                   17.50%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 600                   105                     495                   17.50%

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Aquatic Control 13,000              11,598                1,402                89.22%

Storm Drain Maintenance 1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

General Liability 7,000                6,354                  646                   90.77%

R&M-Other Landscape -                       66,478                (66,478)            0.00%

R&M-Pressure Washing 6,000                -                          6,000                0.00%

Contract- Landscape 85,924              109,475              (23,551)            127.41%

Landscape Other - Windsor Project -                       205,028              (205,028)          0.00%

R&M-Entrance Monuments, Gates, Walls 3,500                402                     3,098                11.49%

Plant Replacement Program 15,000              -                          15,000              0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 8,000                8,194                  (194)                 102.43%

R&M- Ponds 5,000                17,782                (12,782)            355.64%

Capital Reserve 20,000              20,000                -                       100.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 164,424            445,311              (280,887)          270.83%

Road and Street Facilities

Sidewalk, Pavement, Signage R&M 4,000                -                          4,000                0.00%

Decorative Light Maintenance 3,000                7,990                  (4,990)              266.33%

R&M-Sidewalk, Pavement, Signage 2,000                1,800                  200                   90.00%

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 7,000                12,000                (5,000)              171.43%

Total Road and Street Facilities 16,000              21,790                (5,790)              136.19%

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Windsor/Mandolin (001)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Windsor/Mandolin (001)

(In Whole Numbers)

Parks and Recreation

Gate Phone 2,700                4,506                  (1,806)              166.89%

R&M-Fountain 2,000                4,678                  (2,678)              233.90%

Miscellaneous Maintenance -                       2,225                  (2,225)              0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 4,700                11,409                (6,709)              242.74%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 237,724            543,317              (305,593)          228.55%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (299,633)             (299,633)          0.00%



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 75,458$            77,350$              1,892$              102.51%

TOTAL REVENUES 75,458              77,350                1,892                102.51%

EXPENDITURES

Utility Services

Utility- Electric 1,650                3,744                  (2,094)              226.91%

Total Utility Services 1,650                3,744                  (2,094)              226.91%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility- Water/Waste 2,000                875                     1,125                43.75%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 2,000                875                     1,125                43.75%

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Aquatic Control 5,958                5,728                  230                   96.14%

Storm Drain Maintenance 650                   -                          650                   0.00%

General Liability 3,500                -                          3,500                0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 500                   3,950                  (3,450)              790.00%

R&M-Pressure Washing 2,200                -                          2,200                0.00%

Contract- Landscape Highland Park 26,000              30,949                (4,949)              119.03%

Contract Landscape- Racetrack Road 6,500                9,304                  (2,804)              143.14%

Amenity R&M 1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

R&M-Entrance Monuments, Gates, Walls 1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 3,500                -                          3,500                0.00%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 250                   99                       151                   39.60%

Irrigation Maintenance 5,000                1,165                  3,835                23.30%

R&M- Ponds 2,042                1,630                  412                   79.82%

Capital Reserve 2,200                2,200                  -                       100.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 60,300              55,025                5,275                91.25%

Road and Street Facilities

Sidewalk, Pavement, Signage R&M 2,000                -                          2,000                0.00%

Streetlights 433                   -                          433                   0.00%

Decorative Light Maintenance 1,000                1,000                  -                       100.00%

R&M-Sidewalk, Pavement, Signage 1,500                -                          1,500                0.00%

Holiday Decoration 3,125                -                          3,125                0.00%

Total Road and Street Facilities 8,058                1,000                  7,058                12.41%

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Mixed Use (001)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

General Fund - Mixed Use (001)

(In Whole Numbers)

Parks and Recreation

Park Facility Janitorial 950                   2,525                  (1,575)              265.79%

R&M-Fountain 1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

Amenity R&M 1,500                1,271                  229                   84.73%

Total Parks and Recreation 3,450                3,796                  (346)                 110.03%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 75,458              64,440                11,018              85.40%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       12,910                12,910              0.00%



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     5,933$                5,933$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 265,925            276,399              10,474              103.94%

TOTAL REVENUES 265,925            282,332              16,407              106.17%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 228,000            228,000              -                       100.00%

Interest Expense 37,925              40,262                (2,337)              106.16%

Total Debt Service 265,925            268,262              (2,337)              100.88%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 265,925            268,262              (2,337)              100.88%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       14,070                14,070              0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     14,070$              14,070$            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) -                       73,066                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     87,136$              

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

Series 2021-1 Debt Service Fund (202)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     7,889$                7,889$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 328,308            337,619              9,311                102.84%

TOTAL REVENUES 328,308            345,508              17,200              105.24%

EXPENDITURES

Parks and Recreation

Amenity R&M -                       5,612                  (5,612)              0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation -                       5,612                  (5,612)              0.00%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 268,000            268,000              -                       100.00%

Interest Expense 60,307              63,189                (2,882)              104.78%

Total Debt Service 328,307            331,189              (2,882)              100.88%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 328,307            336,801              (8,494)              102.59%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 1                       8,707                  8,706                870700.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 1                       -                          (1)                     0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 1                       -                          (1)                     0.00%

Net change in fund balance 1$                     8,707$                8,704$              870700.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) -                       109,159              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1$                     117,866$            

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

Series 2021-2 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     56$                     56$                   0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       56                       56                     0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       56                       56                     0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     56$                     56$                   0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) -                       (3,111)                 

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     (3,055)$               

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

Series 2021-1 Capital Projects Fund (302)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     4,752$                4,752$              0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       4,752                  4,752                0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       4,752                  4,752                0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     4,752$                4,752$              0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) -                       113,611              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     118,363$            

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending September 30, 2025

Series 2021-2 Capital Projects Fund (303)

(In Whole Numbers)



Posting Date
Document 
Type

Document 
No. Vendor Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Deposits
0.00

09/25/2025  JE000684
Other 
Miscellaneous 
Revenues

Over the counter Deposit 50.00 50.00 0.00

Total Deposits 50.00 50.00 0.00

Checks
0.00

07/22/2025 Payment 7067 MICHAEL FOLEY Check for Vendor V00137 -200.00 -200.00 0.00

08/13/2025 Payment 300086
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Inv: 072325-3478-ACH -5.94 -5.94 0.00

08/22/2025 Payment 7070 CATHY POWELL Check for Vendor V00100 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
08/22/2025 Payment 7072 ERICA LAVINA Check for Vendor V00103 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
08/22/2025 Payment 7073 MICHAEL FOLEY Check for Vendor V00137 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
08/26/2025 Payment 100133 COMPLETE I.T. 

CORP Inv: 17282 -99.00 -99.00 0.00

08/26/2025 Payment 100134
ADVANCED 
AQUATIC SERVICES 
INC

Inv: 10560106 -195.00 -195.00 0.00

09/08/2025 Payment 100135
Associated 
Construction 
Products, Inc

Inv: PAY APP 12 -50,309.18 -50,309.18 0.00

09/08/2025 Payment 100136
ADVANCED 
AQUATIC SERVICES 
INC

Inv: 10560434 -3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.00

09/08/2025 Payment 7075 TRIMEN 
LANDSCAPE Payment of Invoice 001783 -5,485.00 -5,485.00 0.00

09/11/2025 Payment 300097
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Inv: 082125-9190 -40.49 -40.49 0.00

09/11/2025 Payment 300098
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Inv: 082125-2640-ACH -192.00 -192.00 0.00

09/11/2025 Payment 300099
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Inv: 082125-3640-ACH -83.88 -83.88 0.00

Ending Balance 484,819.02

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Outstanding Checks -688.16

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Statement Balance 485,507.18

Subtotal 485,507.18

G/L Account No. 101001 Balance 484,819.02

Subtotal 484,819.02

Ending G/L Balance 484,819.02

Bank Account Statement
Park Place CDD

 

Bank Account No. 1794
Statement No. 09-25 Statement Date 09/30/2025



09/12/2025 Payment 100137 SPEAREM 
ENTERPRISES Inv: 6252 -975.00 -975.00 0.00

09/12/2025 Payment 100138 INFRAMARK LLC Inv: 155234, Inv: 158091 -14,833.32 -14,833.32 0.00
09/12/2025 Payment 100139 COMPLETE I.T. 

CORP Inv: 17602 -99.00 -99.00 0.00

09/12/2025 Payment 100140
ADVANCED 
AQUATIC SERVICES 
INC

Inv: 10560483 -6,704.00 -6,704.00 0.00

09/15/2025 Payment 100141 INFRAMARK LLC Inv: 157193 -6,827.50 -6,827.50 0.00

09/15/2025 Payment 100142
ADVANCED 
AQUATIC SERVICES 
INC

Inv: 10560517 -6,704.00 -6,704.00 0.00

09/15/2025 Payment 300100 FRONTIER ACH Inv: 082225-19-5-ACH -199.66 -199.66 0.00
09/15/2025 Payment 300101 TECO -ACH Inv: 082525-0208-ACH -38.32 -38.32 0.00
09/15/2025 Payment 300102 TECO -ACH Inv: 082525-5171-ACH -110.71 -110.71 0.00
09/15/2025 Payment 300103 TECO -ACH Inv: 082525-1026-ACH -496.94 -496.94 0.00
09/15/2025 Payment 300104 TECO -ACH Inv: 082525-2958-ACH -289.38 -289.38 0.00
09/15/2025 Payment 300105 TECO -ACH Inv: 082525-9085-ACH -500.68 -500.68 0.00
09/18/2025 Payment 300107 TECO -ACH Inv: 090425-0091-ACH -5,257.37 -5,257.37 0.00
09/18/2025 Payment 7078 ERICA LAVINA Check for Vendor V00103 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
09/18/2025 Payment 7080 WILLIAM MARK 

BERRA Check for Vendor V00133 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
09/25/2025 Payment 300108 FRONTIER ACH Inv: 090125-19-5-ACH -150.72 -150.72 0.00

09/24/2025 Payment DD396
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Payment of Invoice 002156 -82.07 -82.07 0.00

Total Checks -103,879.16 -103,879.16 0.00

Adjustments

Total Adjustments

Outstanding Checks

08/04/2025 Payment 300081
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Inv: 071425-9022-ACH -82.22

09/17/2025 Payment 300106
BOCC - 
HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY ACH

Inv: 082725-6474-ACH -5.94

09/18/2025 Payment 7076 CATHY POWELL Check for Vendor V00100 -200.00
09/18/2025 Payment 7077 ERIC C. BULLARD Check for Vendor V00118 -200.00
09/18/2025 Payment 7079 MICHAEL FOLEY Check for Vendor V00137 -200.00
Total Outstanding Checks -688.16

Outstanding Deposits

Total Outstanding Deposits

Bank Account Statement
Park Place CDD

 

Bank Account No. 1794
Statement No. 09-25 Statement Date 09/30/2025



Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Vendor Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 100135 09/08/25 V00126 Associated Construction Products, Inc PAY APP 12 PAY APP 12 Landscape Other - Windsor Project 546310-53908 $50,309.18

001 100136 09/08/25 V00136 ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10560434 Monthly Service SEPT 25 Contracts-Aquatic Control 534067-53908 $1,530.00

001 100136 09/08/25 V00136 ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10560434 Monthly Service SEPT 25 R&M- Ponds 546995-53908 $510.00

001 100136 09/08/25 V00136 ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10560434 Monthly Service SEPT 25 Contracts-Aquatic Control 534067-53908 $960.00

001 100137 09/12/25 V00048 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 6252 Cleaning Services Park Facility Janitorial 531144-57201 $975.00

001 100138 09/12/25 V00095 INFRAMARK LLC 158091 MGMT FEES ACCT FEES 531150-51301 $2,583.33

001 100138 09/12/25 V00095 INFRAMARK LLC 158091 MGMT FEES MGMT FEEES 532001-51301 $4,833.33

001 100138 09/12/25 V00095 INFRAMARK LLC 155234 MGMT FEES District Manager 531150-51301 $4,833.33

001 100138 09/12/25 V00095 INFRAMARK LLC 155234 MGMT FEES ACCT FEES 532001-51301 $2,583.33

001 100139 09/12/25 V00131 COMPLETE I.T. CORP 17602 Email Miscellaneous Maintenance 546922-51301 $99.00

001 100140 09/12/25 V00136 ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10560483 new aeration system pond 15 new aeration system 546995-53908 $6,704.00

001 100141 09/15/25 V00095 INFRAMARK LLC 157193 Postage / Work Orders Postage Mail Notices 549408-51301 $1,215.50

001 100142 09/15/25 V00136 ADVANCED AQUATIC SERVICES INC 10560517 remaining new aeration system pond 15 Remaining balance aeration Pond #15 546995-53908 $6,704.00

001 300097 09/11/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082125-9190 WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $30.37

001 300097 09/11/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082125-9190 WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $10.12

001 300098 09/11/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082125-2640-ACH WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $144.00

001 300098 09/11/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082125-2640-ACH WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $48.00

001 300099 09/11/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082125-3640-ACH WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $62.91

001 300099 09/11/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082125-3640-ACH WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $20.97

001 300100 09/15/25 V00111 FRONTIER ACH 082225-19-5-ACH phone Gate Phone 541040-57201 $199.66

001 300101 09/15/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 082525-0208-ACH Utility-Electric ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $38.32

001 300102 09/15/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 082525-5171-ACH ELECTRIC - MIXED Utility- Electric 543041-53150 $27.68

001 300102 09/15/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 082525-5171-ACH ELECTRIC - MIXED Utility- Electric 543041-53150 $83.03

001 300103 09/15/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 082525-1026-ACH ELECTRIC ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $496.94

001 300104 09/15/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 082525-2958-ACH SVC 07/22/25-08/19/25 ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $289.38

001 300105 09/15/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 082525-9085-ACH SVC 07/22/25-08/19/25 ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $500.68

001 300106 09/17/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082725-6474-ACH WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $4.46

001 300106 09/17/25 V00003 BOCC - HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ACH 082725-6474-ACH WATER Utility- Water/Waste 543018-53600 $1.48

001 300107 09/18/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 090425-0091-ACH Utility-Electric ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $644.56

001 300107 09/18/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 090425-0091-ACH Utility-Electric ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $215.55

001 300107 09/18/25 V00113 TECO -ACH 090425-0091-ACH Utility-Electric ELECTRIC - MIXED 543041-53150 $4,397.26

001 300108 09/25/25 V00111 FRONTIER ACH 090125-19-5-ACH PHONE Gate Phone 541040-57201 $150.72

001 7075 09/08/25 V00135 TRIMEN LANDSCAPE 11437 LANDSCAPE SERVICES Contract- Landscape 546300-53908 $5,485.00

001 7076 09/18/25 V00100 CATHY POWELL CP-091725 BOARD 9/17/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 7077 09/18/25 V00118 ERIC C. BULLARD EB-091725 BOARD 9/17/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 7078 09/18/25 V00103 ERICA LAVINA EL-091725 BOARD 9/17/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 7079 09/18/25 V00137 MICHAEL FOLEY MF-091725 BOARD 9/17/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 7080 09/18/25 V00133 WILLIAM MARK BERRA WB-091725 BOARD 9/17/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

Fund Total $97,691.09

SERIES 2021-2 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 203

203 100141 09/15/25 V00095 INFRAMARK LLC 157193 Postage / Work Orders Approved Field Invoices 546377-57201 $5,612.00

Fund Total $5,612.00

Total Checks Paid $103,303.09

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025

PARK PLACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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